KSPL NO. <u>K6-120-2001</u> (Intro. as Bill No. <u>6-80, LD1</u>)

AN ACT

To provide stipend for Koror State Public Lands Authority Board and Koror Planning Commission members for attendance at meetings, and for related purposes.

THE PEOPLE OF KOROR REPRESENTED IN THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF KOROR DO ENACT AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION 1. STIPEND PAYABLE TO KOROR STATE PUBLIC LANDS

AUTHORITY BOARD AND KOROR PLANNING COMMISSION MEMBERS.

A. Each member of the Board of Trustees of the Koror State Public Lands Authority and each member of the Koror Planning Commission shall be entitled to receive the sum of \$35.00 for each day that a member actually attends a meeting, unless such member is on administrative leave from the national or state governments. Members otherwise employed by the national or state governments shall only receive stipend for meetings to the extent that the meeting takes place before or after government business hours.

B. The person who acts as the Secretary to the Board and Commission, or who is otherwise responsible for taking attendance at meetings, and/or who is responsible for taking and preparing minutes of meetings of the Board and Commission, shall certify in writing the name of each Board and Commission member who actually attended a meeting of the Board and Commission, and shall transmit such written certification to the Finance Department of Koror State Government. Koror State Government shall make payments to Board and Commission members at least every two weeks, and as may be accumulated during a regular Koror State Government pay period, and in no event shall any payment be withheld for more than thirty days after any day of attendance at a meeting by a Board or Commission member.

SECTION 2. <u>SEVERABILITY</u>. In the event that a court of competent jurisdiction determines that any part or portions of this law is invalid, then the offending portion or portions may be stricken, and the remaining portions shall continue in full force and effect.

SECTION 3. <u>EFFECTIVE DATE</u>. This Act shall become effective upon its becoming law by operation of the Koror State Constitution.

SIXTH KOROR STATE LEGISLATURE Twelfth Special Session, December 2000

KSPL NO. <u>K6-120-2001</u> (Intro. as Bill No. <u>6-80, LD1</u>)

PASSED: December 27, 2000		
CERTIFIED BY:		ATTESTED TO BY:
/s/		/s/ Charlyne Uong, Clerk 6 th Koror State Legislature
APPROVED ON THIS	DAY OF _	
John C. Gibbons Koror State Governor		
APPROVED ON THIS	<u>10</u> DAY OF _	<u>January</u> , 2001.
/s/ Ibedul Y. M. Gibbons		

House of Traditional Leaders